Monopoly Acquisitions, et al v. T.E.N. Investments, Inc et al Doc. 221

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

ODESSA FORD, LLC et al.,
Plaintiffs,

CIVIL ACTION
No: 07-2161-KHV

V.

T.E.N. INVESTMENTS, INC,, et al.,

Nr
N N N N N -

Defendants. )

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

On December 16, 2008 the Court entered deradismissing this case (Doc. #200) and gn
December 17, 2008 it entered judgment for defendants. (Doc. #202). On February 13, 2009 th
Clerk taxed costs of $21,866.32 agapiaintiffs. This matter is before the Court on Odessa Fofd,

LLC and Odessa Jeep Chrysler Dodge, LLC'dibloto Retax Costs and Memorandum in Suppqrt

(Doc. #214) and_Non-Party Monopoly Acquisits, LLC's Motion to Retax Costs and

Memorandum in SuppofDoc. #215), both filed February 2M09. Odessa Ford, LLC and Odesga

Jeep Chrysler Dodge, LLC (the “Odessa plaintjftssk the Court to review the action of costs
taxed against them. S8dl of Costs(Doc. #211) filed February 13, 2009 and Costs T4Kext.
#213) entered February 13, 2009. Monopoly ask€thet to award costs only against the Odesksa
plaintiffs and not against it.
l. Monopoly’s Motion to Retax Costs
Monopoly asks the Court to retax costs sat thll costs are assessed against the Odessa
plaintiffs and no costs are awarded againsMbnopoly contends that T.E.N.’s bill of costs i$
untimely as to it and that T.E.N. has therefore waived its right to recover costs from Mongpoly.
Further, to the extent the Court finds otherwidenopoly joins the Odessa plaintiffs’ argument that

certain costs are not taxable and asks the Cowntdier T.E.N. to subm# separate bill of costs
-1-

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/kansas/ksdce/2:2007cv02161/61111/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/kansas/ksdce/2:2007cv02161/61111/221/
http://dockets.justia.com/

related to its defense of Monopoly’s claim.

Monopoly principally contends that no costs shkidag taxed against it because the Court di

not award costs when it dismissed Monopoly under Rifa)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P. and that to awa
costs now would be untimely. The Court agrees.
Rule 41(a)(2) gives the Court discretion to impose terms and conditions upon a voly

dismissal._Gonzalez v. City of Topeka, Kans#36 F.R.D. 280, 282 (D. ka2001). Typically,

the terms and conditions include the payment otti@@osts, but plaintifihust receive a reasonable
opportunity to withdraw its consent to dismisgait finds the conditions unacceptable or toq
onerous._ldat 283. Because T.E.N. did not requbst Monopoly be required to pay taxabl
costs as a condition of dismissal, Rule 41l(ag&vents T.E.N. from now recovering COsts
Accordingly, Monopoly’s motion to retax costs only against the Odessa plaintiffs is sustaing
Il. The Odessa Plaintiffs’ Motion to Retax Certain Costs

Rule 54(d), Fed. R. Civ. P., authorizes teo@of costs and 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1920 governs tf
subject of costs .The prevailing party has the burden toya that the expenses sought to be tax

fall within the categories of allowablests. _Scheufler v. General Host Cofgo. 91-1053, 1998

WL 754614, *1 (D. Kan. May 14, 1998). If the prevagiparty carries this burden, Rule 54(d)(1

! Rule 54(d)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P. states invelat part: “Unless a federal statute, thes
rules, or a court order provides otherwise, cosither than attorney’s fees — should be allowed
the prevailing party.”

28 U.S.C. § 1920 states in relevant part:

A judge or clerk of any coudf the United States may tax as costs the following: (1)
Fees of the clerk and marshal; (2) Fees for printed or electronically recorded
transcripts necessarily obtained for use in the case; (3) Fees and disbursements for
printing and witnesses; (4) Fees for exdifitation and the costs of making copies
of any materials where the copies are seagly obtained for use in the case; (5)
Docket fees under section 1923 of this title; (6) Compensation of court appointed
experts, compensation of interpreters, and salaries, fees, expenses, and costs Of
special interpretation services under section 1828 of this title. A bill of costs shall
be filed in the case and, upon allowance, included in the judgment or decree.

-2-

ntary

=4

1%

p.

d.

[1%)
o

1




creates a presumption that the prevailing partyredéive costs, which should therefore be allowe

as a matter of course unless the Court otherwise directs. Caddell v. Citibank, DdNuowv@-

2403-KHV, 2006 WL 2398701, *1 (D. Kan. Aug. 10, 20086he Court reviews de novo the Clerk’s
assessment of costs, and it igamsible error to deny costs without stating the specific reason
doing so._ld.

The Odessa plaintiffs argue that many of the items in T.E.N.’s bill of costs are not “c
as defined under Section 1920 or are not suffiigg@mized and documented to support an awai
Specifically, the Odessa plaintiffs move to retax costs on the following grounds:

(1) T.E.N. did not need to serve three separate corporate subpoenas on Ford Motor
— one should have sufficed;

(2) T.E.N. did not need to sersabpoenas on Blue Ridge ida@ Midwest United Credit
Union or First National Bank because thogemoenas sought records about Monopoly, which h
been dismissed,

(3) the depositions of Keith Rnelli, Gary Baack and Larivilson were either unnecessary
or were for discovery purposes;

(4) T.E.N. did not need deposition transcsifidr Star Ragon, Angie Frye, Robert Brent
Kevin Killilea or Christopher Payne after Monopoly was dismigsed] even if the transcripts werg
necessary, T.E.N. did not need both original and certified copies;

(5) T.E.N. failed to document actual payment of $121.43 in requested witness fees;

(6) T.E.N. did not need to serve a tisabpoena on Nathan Parker on November 18, 20

when cross motions for summary judgment were pending and trial was not scheduled until J

2 The Odessa plaintiffs ask that with respto deposition transcripts, the Court onl

tax $1177.00 minus an unspecified amount for an extra certified copy of Payne’s first depo
They do not specifically object, however, to coststfe transcript of Nathan K. Parker or th
second transcript of Star Ragon.

-3-

<

14

d

p

for

DStS”

d.

Cred

ad

\"ZJ

anuar

ition.

D~ UJ




of 2009;
(7) documents which T.E.N. obtained fromdMiest United Credit Union and First Nationa|l
Bank of Missouri were not necessary becausadpoly had already been dismissed, and the cogies
were made solely for T.E.N.’s convenience;
(8) T.E.N. improperly failed to itemize $1,663.00 for “miscellaneous copies of documents;”
(9) T.E.N. is not entitled to costs incurred émnverting documents into word-searchable
electronic format;
(10) videographer fees were unnecessarydaipticative because T.E.N. had stenographic
transcripts of video depositions, particularly witspect to Star Ragon, Angie Frye, Robert Brents,
Kevin Killilea, Keith Polsinelli, Gary Baacknal the second and third depositions of Christopher
Payne;
(11) T.E.N. is not entitled to copies of video depositions made for its convenience; and
(12) T.E.N. should not receive costs forPEG DVD & Synchronization” of the videotaped
depositions for the Trial Director program, which was done for T.E.N.’s convenience.
1. Summons and Subpoenas: Ford Motor Credit
The Odessa plaintiffs object that $80.00 which T.E.N. incurred in serving multiple subpgenas
on Ford Motor Credit branches should be disallowEdE.N. responds that despite its best efforts
to determine what Ford Motor Credit branch tovegetwo branches rejected service so it served
three separate locations.

In their reply brief, the Odessa plaintiffs argue for the first time that the Ford Motor Ciedit

9%
o

subpoenas should be disallowed because in a ctetypdeparate case, counsel for T.E.N. argu
(unsuccessfully) that similar subpoenas for records depositions should not be taxaldeyl&esg

v. Burlington North. Santa Fe CorNo. 99-2342-KHV, 2006 WL 3772312, *2 (D. Kan. Dec. 20,

2006). The Odessa plaintiffs als@ue for the first time that the costs should be disallowed because

-4-




T.E.N. provided no evidence that it paid a privatepss server less than the U.S. Marshal’s sery
would have charged, that U.S. Marshal’s servioald/ not “likely” have charged more than one fe
for delivering a subpoena to different locationd ¢ghat Ford Motor Credit would “likely” not have
rejected a valid subpoena tendered by the Marshal’'s servicdDo8e#219 at 2-3.

The Court does not ordinarily address issuesguments raised for the first time in a repl

brief. Stump v. Gate®11 F.3d 527, 533 (10th Cir. 2000). hyaevent, the Court may tax “[flees

of the clerk and marshal.28 U.S.C. § 1920(1), Sey|e2006 WL 3772312 at *2. Service fees t
private process servers are generally taxable tigtamount that would have been incurred if th
U.S. Marshal’s office had effected service. 4t the relevant timethe U.S. Marshals charged
$45.00 per hour plus expensegich is more than the amount taxed for the Ford Motor Creg
subpoenas. S&8 C.F.R. § 0.114 (Aug. 4, 2000). The Qdurds that the three subpoenas wer
not wasteful, that the amounts charged didexateed the statutory amount charged by the U
Marshals and that the Clerk therefore properly taxed $120.00.

2. Summons and Subpoenas: Blue Ridge Bandidwest United Credit Union, and
First National Bank

The Odessa plaintiffs further object ti$205.00 which T.E.N. incurred in serving recor

subpoenas on Blue Ridge Bank, Midwest Uni@edit Union and First National should be

disallowed because the subpoenas sought reobMsnopoly. T.E.N. responds it was necessa
to subpoena the records to determine (among other things) whether Monopoly and the (
plaintiffs made representations about the Odessa plaintiffs’ relationship to the deal be
Monopoly and T.E.N. when they sought financing from them.

The Court disagrees with the argument thatsubpoenas on Midwest United Credit Unio

First National Bank and Blue Ridge Bank were unnecessaryK&wemas Teachers Credit Union

v. Mutual Guar. Corp982 F.Supp. 1445, 1447-48 (D. Kan. 1997cérdingly, the Clerk properly

-5-

ce

e

dit

e

S.

Y
Ddess

fweer




taxed the costs.
3. Fees of the Court Reporter for Depositions
T.E.N. seeks $8879.70 for court reporter fedse Court may tax “fees of the court report
for all or any part of the stenographic transangtessarily obtained for use in the case.” 28 U.S
§1920(2),SeyleR006 WL 3772312 at *2. Absent extraordineircumstances, the costs of takin

and transcribing depositions reasbly necessary for litigation are generally awarded to |

prevailing party. _Id.(citing Callicrate v. Farmland Indus., Ind39 F.3d 1336, 1339 (10th
Cir.1998)). The depositions need not be “strictly esakto the court's resalion of the case.” Id.

Necessity in this context means a showing that the materials were used in the case and g
purpose beyond merely making the taskainsel and the trial judge easier. geéciting U.S.

Indus., Inc. v. Touche Ross & C854 F.2d 1223, 1245 (10th Cir.1988pepositions which were

pr

he

ervec

purely investigatory in nature are not taxable dagosition expenses may be taxed if the deposition

reasonably appeared necessary at the time it was taken. Kansas Té&&8eherSupp. at 1447.

The Odessa plaintiffs object to $1884.90 foethdepositions which T.E.N. allegedly too
for unnecessary discovery purposes. They inctiyrelaim that the deposition transcripts were n(
entered into evidence or attached as exhibigsmitomotion. T.E.N. responds that it deposed Lar
Wilson to prepare for trial because Monopoly arel@dessa plaintiffs identified him in discovery

as an individual having information relevant to tlase. T.E.N. correctly notes that both it and t}

Odessa plaintiffs attached portions of his deposttimscript as exhibits to various briefs. T.E.N.

further responds that though their deposition transcwete not ultimately used in the case, it ha

to depose Keith Polsinelli and Gary Baack tegare for trial because Monopoly and the Odes

3 T.E.N.’s deposition invoices total $8850.70. The Clerk taxed $8850.70 &
disallowing $29.00 due a mathematical error.
-6-

)

e

1d

Sa

ifter




plaintiffs had identified them in discovery as widuals having knowledge relevant to the case. The

Court finds that plaintiffs’ argument does not owsme the presumption in favor of taxing the cosjs

of these depositions.
4. Fees of the Court Reporter for Transcripts
The Odessa plaintiffs object to $2083.75 for transcripts which T.E.N. ordered after the

dismissed Monopoly. They contend that thegeod#ions were no longeelevant to T.E.N.’s

Court

theory of the case. T.E.N. responds that the depositions reasonably appeared to be necgssary

prepare for trial at the time they were taken, theQldessa plaintiffs themselves noticed two of the

depositions for which T.E.N. now seeks costy] ¢hat all of the transcripts were included 3gs

evidentiary support for various motions. The Court finds that plaintiffs’ argument doeg not

overcome the presumption in favor of taxing the costs of these depositions.

The Odessa plaintiffs also object to T.E.Meguest for transcript-related court reporter fegs

because the invoices demonstrate that T.E.Midd two certified transcript copies but do ngt

itemize the costs per copy. Plaintiffs asks @oart to disallow these costs because the co

reporter invoices give a total amount without detailing whether non-recoverable services

provided. T.E.N. incorrectly responds that coattsw costs for more than one transcription, arnd

makes no effort to provide itemizations from which the Court can ascertain whether non-recov
services were included.

The Court allows the cost of one tranptrior each deposition, but not items for th

convenience of counsel such as minuscripts, kegwndices, ASCII disks, exhibits, postage and

delivery. Treaster v. HealthSouth Coi05 F.Supp.2d 898, 904 (D. Kan. 2007). The party seek

costs has the burden to establish the amountst$ ¢@ which it is entitled, and a party who intend

to recover costs if it prevails at trial shouldju@e its vendors to present itemized invoices whi¢

-7-

WEre€

crable

D

ng

S




permit the clerk and the court to distinguish recoverable and non-recoverable item&.\d.has

not bet its burden to establish that the following deposition amounts consist of fees “of the
reporter for all or any part of the stenographic transcript necessarily obtained for use in the
rather than convenience items which are acbverable: Keith Polsinelli ($571.40); Larry Wilsof
($714.00); Christopher Payne ($1,177.00); &opher Payne ($1,366.00); Christopher Pay
($1292.30); Star Ragon ($656.50); Angie Frye ($698.50); Nathan Parker ($575.00); Star |
($471.50); and Gary Baack ($599.50). Because T.E.N. provided no itemization for these iter
Court in its discretion reduces by 50 per cent the invoiced amounts for each depositja@g.Se

id. (disallowing all deposition costs not itemized); Sey*06 WL 3772312 at *5 (where recorq

insufficient to tax all copying costs, court impds25% discretionary reduction rather than ful

disallowance or further itemization). The Coujeots plaintiffs’ challenge to the deposition cost
for Robert Brents ($175.75) and Kevin Killilea ($553.25) because each invoice clearly statq
for one certified copy of the transcript, which is properly taxable id58éhe amounts taxed as fee

for the court reporter should therefore be reduced by $4060.85 to a total of $4789.85.

5. Fees for Witnesses: Documentation of Payment

T.E.N. seeks $232.49 in witneset. The Court may tax fees for witnesses. 28 U.S.C.

1920(3);_Seyler2006 WL 3772312 at *4. The Odessa pléistontend that witness fees shoul
be disallowed because T.E.N. did not propatbcument actual payment of $121.43 of th
requested fees. The $77.00 subpoena fee for Nathker Bawhich plaintiffs object is addresse
in section 11.8, infra. T.E.N. responds bypiding additional documentation regarding the $121.4
This documentation is sufficient and the Court therefore allows those fees.

6. Fees for Witnesses: Trial Subpoena

The Odessa plaintiffs also claim that T.E.N. unnecessarily spent $77.00 to serve

-8-

court

case

Ragol
ns, th

be

S

Sitis

U7

A trial




subpoena on November 18, 2008 when trial setsfor January, 2009 and cross motions f
summary judgment were pending. While T.E.N. attached $77.00 invoiced for service o

subpoena, the $77.00 amount is not included in the $380.00 which T.E.N. seeks for summg

subpoena fees, the $232.49 which it seeks for wifieess or any other category for which T.E.N.

seeks fees. The $77.00 was neither requested nor taxed and this objection is moot.

7. Fees and Disbursements for Exemplification and Copies

T.E.N. seeks $1615.00 in fees for exemplificatiod copies of papers necessarily obtaing
for use in the case. “Fees for exemplificatiod aopies of papers necessarily obtained for use
the case” are taxable under Section 1920(4), &geTreaster505 F.Supp.2d at 904-905. Copie
are “necessarily obtained” within the meanin@ettion 1920(4) when procurement was reasona

necessary to the prevailing party’s preparation of the case.Mhterials are not “necessarily

obtained” when they merely add to the convecgeof the parties. Callicrate v. Farmland Indus.

Inc., 139 F.3d 1336, 134(0th Cir. 1998). The party seeking copy costs bears the burde)
establish that copy costs satisfy this standard. Id.

The Odessa plaintiffs object to T.E.Nr&xqjuest for $1615.00 to obtain and copy docume

from Midwest United Credit Union and First Natial Bank of Missouri. Specifically, they argue

that T.E.N. did not properly document these expenses and that the copies were of Mot
financial records and were not necessary after the Court dismissed Monopoly. T.E.N. respor

it sought the documents to determine what representations Payne had made about the tra

between T.E.N. and Monopoly ancetlbdessa plaintiffs’ role in it. T.E.N. further responds thiat

First National Bank of Missouri charged $25.00 Ipaur for three hours of personnel time to loca
and compile 683 pages of responsive documents, which it copied at $2.00 per page, a
Midwest United Credit Union charged $174.00 apy 339 pages of records. T.E.N. does n

-9-

that

ns an

5

n to

Nts

174

hopol
ds th:

hsact

e

Nd th




explain whether or how any of these 1,022 pages measonably necessary to its case. Absen

ta

more detailed accounting or explanation, the Court cannot find that these expenses were ipcurre

for anything more than the curiosity or convenience of counsel, to enable counsel to review

documents at a location of its choosing rather than at a bank location. Accordingly, the
disallows the entire $1615.00 sought for exemplification and copy fees.

8. Fees and Disbursements for Printing “Miscellaneous Copies of Documents”

T.E.N. seeks $5013.13 in fees and disbursgséor printing, which are taxable unde
Section 1920(3j. The Odessa plaintiffs object tifaE.N. does not sufficiently documeit663.50
in internal copy charges for “miscellaneous copies of documents.” T.E.N. argues that cq
incurred this expense in copying or printing approximately 8,320 pages of deposition exh
attachments to motions and briefs filed in the case, documents produced to plaintiffs and
copies necessary to defend against plaintiffs’ claims.”"Deee#216 at 11.Counsel’s invoice and
reply do not identify the per-page printing or copying rate, however, and the lack of itemiz
makes it impossible for the Court to ascertalrether non-taxable items were included. Whi
T.E.N. need not furnish a description of copypenses which is so detailed as to make
economically impossible to recover photocopying costs, a complete lack of detail mak
impossible for the Court to determine whetherdbsts were reasonably necessary to present
case._Seyler2006 WL 3772312 at *5. The Coudaognizes, as it did in Seyjehat a further
itemization would only escalate the already exorbitant costs for all the parties and it the
declines to order one. IdAbsent an itemized statement, the Court has discretion to reg

counsel’s stated costs based on its own experience and knowledge of the cBssettion the

4 After reviewing T.E.N.’s itemization, it ajgiars to the Court thatany of these items
fall more properly within the “exemplification and copies” category.

-10-

Court

unse
ibits,

“othe

Ation
e

t

(es it

the

efore

uce




Court’'s knowledge of the extent of discoveryg thumber of pages filed by T.E.N., the pretrig
order, motions to dismiss, motions for summgggment and other filings, the Court finds tha
roughly 50 per cent of counsel’s internal copying cost was for counsel’s convenience ar
reasonably necessary to present the case. Accordingly, the Court awards $831.80 for intern
costs.

9. Fees and Disbursements for Printing: Digitizing Documents

T.E.N. also objects to $3349.63 to digitize docutsémto a word-searchable format. With

respect to the $3349.63 in third-party printing angy charges, the Court finds that the invoicg

(=

1t
d nof

al coj

|

ES

which T.E.N. has provided show that the amount charged by Lexsum ($1095.42) was incurted fol

counsel’s convenience and should be disallowEdrther, the documentation and explanation f
copy charges incurred by IKON ($2251.24 %0 deficient that in its discretion, the Court disallow

the full amount. See e.qg, Battenfeld of America HoldinGo., Inc. v. Baird, Kurtz & Dobsqri96

DI

S

F.R.D. 613, 617 (D. Kan. 2000) (disallowing $28,813.88 in requested copy fees not sufficiently

invoiced or described).

10.  Other Costs: Videographer Fees

T.E.N. seeks $5835.00 in costs associatedwidiéographer fees. The Clerk taxed $5795.(
after disallowing $40.00 for shipping and handling charges. The Odessa plaintiffs object

videographer fees because T.E.N. has not engdiaivhy it was necessary to obtain both videotap

> This includes $782.84 to consolidate information provided by plaintiffs onto a sif

CD to make the documents electronically skable, $16.16 to burn a CD with a “working copy

of documents produced by plaintiffs and $286.42 to make documents electronically searchal
to burn three copies of CDs.
6 T.E.N. attaches to its initial bill of costs no invoice for the $2254.21 in IKC

charges. It merely describes these chargesaagehincurred for copies of “documents obtaing
from Plaintiffs during discovery and conversioihsuch documents into unusable [sic] form.”

-11-

DO

[0 the

es

gle

ble an

DN
bd




and transcriptions for witnesses who were ablestitfyeat trial. Alternatively, the Odessa plaintiffs
argue that $5602.30 should be disallowed becauskefiesitions were not necessarily obtained fpr
use in the case.

Under 28 U.S.C. § 1920(2), a party may recover costs of video depositions, including the
costs of the transcript and the videotapat are necessary for the litigation. Seyler 2006 WL

3772312 at *2. (citing Tilton v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Int15 F.3d 1471, 1477 (10th Cir.1997)). i

=

the absence of use at trial, “the prevailingypartist show that the facts known when the depositipn
was taken made it appear reasonably necesseggdad the deposition on videotape.” Giriffith v

Mt. Carmel Medical Ctr.157 F.R.D. 499, 503 (D. Kan. 1994). The Court previously determined

that the depositions were necessarily obtainedderin the case and therefore allows the expense.
11.  Other Costs: Convenience Copies
The Odessa plaintiffs object that T.E.N. seeks $170.00 for convenience copies of yvideo
depositions. The Court agrees with plaintiffat the $170.00 apparently charged for convenierjce
copies should be disallowéd.
10.  Other Costs: MPEG DVD & Synchronization
Finally, the Odessa plaintiffs objettt $2043.75 for MPEG DVD and synchronization df
each deposition. The Court finds that these charges appear to be reasonably related to tl
preparation of the video transcript for use at trial. S&der 2006 WL 3772312 at *4. The Court

therefore allows the expense.

! It appears that the videographer charged for tapes based on the length of the
deposition, which suggests that a single tapehmn&d/only a limited amount of information and that
multiple tapes would be necessary for longer depositidris.N. does not argue that this is the cage
and provides no evidence to contradict the Odglesatiffs’ characterization. The Court thereforg
accepts the Odessa plaintiffs’ characterization as true.

-12-




. Summary
Based upon the above rulings, the Court directs that costs should be taxed against the[Odes

plaintiffs in the following amounts:

Summons and Subpoenas: $ 380.00
Fees of the Court Reporter: $ 4,789.85
Fees for Witnesses: $ 23249
Fees and Disbursements for Printing: $ 0.00
Fees for Exemplification and Copies: $ 831.80
Other Costs (Videographer fees): $ 5,625.00
TOTAL: $11,859.14

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Non-Party Monopoly Acquisitions, LLC's Motion

to Retax Costs and Memorandum in Supgiddc. #215), filed February 20, 2009 be and is herepy

SUSTAINED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Odessa Ford, LLC and Odessa Jeep Chrysler Dodlge,

174

LLC’s Motion to Retax Costs and Memorandum in Supfdc. #214) filed February 20, 2009 b¢

and hereby iISUSTAINED in part. The Court awards $11,859.14 in costs taxed in favor of

defendant T.E.N. and against plaintiffs Oddssal, LLC and Odessa Jeep Chrysler Dodge, LLLC.
Dated this 10th day of June, 2009 at Kansas City, Kansas.

s/ Kathryn H. Vratil

KATHRYN H. VRATIL
United States District Judge

-13-




